

No. 923-2014

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WHITTIER

JANUARY TERM 2015

Daniel LITTLE BEAR,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WHITTIER, Ms. Kathryn Candler,
Director of the Whittier Department of Child Welfare,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
WHITTIER COURT OF APPEAL

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 17
January 3, 2015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	viii
JURISDICTION	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<u>Preliminary Statement</u>	1
<u>Statement of the Facts</u>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE JUVENILE COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT THE STATE MADE ACTIVE EFFORTS TO PROVIDE MR. LITTLE BEAR WITH REMEDIAL SERVICES.	4
A. <u>In Whittier, “Beyond a Reasonable Doubt” Is the Proper Standard to Apply When Determining Whether the State Made Active Efforts to Prevent the Breakup of an Indian Family.</u>	5
1. Because Whittier follows federal law and does not have a state law equivalent of U.S.C. § 1912(d), there is no need to apply a less stringent standard of review.	6
2. Under U.S.C. § 1912(f), the termination of parental rights can only be ordered upon a factual basis shown “beyond a reasonable doubt,” therefore, any predicate to the termination of parental rights must be similarly supported by proof “beyond a reasonable doubt.”	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
3. Requiring a “beyond a reasonable doubt” standard for 25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) best fulfills the congressional purpose of protecting the Indian family.	8
B. <u>Even Under the “Clear and Convincing” Standard, the Evidence that DCW Utilized Active Efforts to Provide Remedial Services Is Insufficient.</u>	9
1. Given the court’s meager remedial service plan and Mr. Little Bear’s willingness to participate, there was not “clear and convincing” evidence to support a finding that DCW’s efforts satisfied § 1912(d).	10
2. The Juvenile Court further erred when it applied the futility test because Mr. Little Bear received remedial services for less than a year, and, given Mr. Little Bear’s prior success, he was likely to respond to additional treatment.	12
3. Mr. Little Bear’s incarceration did not frustrate reunification efforts, and, therefore, it was error for the court to conclude that the provision of additional services would be futile.	15
II. THE JUVENILE COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND GOOD CAUSE TO DEVIATE FROM THE PLACEMENT PREFERENCES OUTLINED IN ICWA BECAUSE FEDERAL LAW GIVES PRECEDENCE TO EXTENDED FAMILY ADOPTIONS AND THE PROTECTION OF INDIAN TRIBAL CULTURE.	16
A. <u>The Juvenile Court Abused Its Discretion When It Improperly Found Good Cause to Depart from ICWA Adoptive Placement Preferences.</u>	16
1. The Juvenile Court erred by not considering the effect of Sienna’s severance from her Indian identity in its extraordinary emotional needs analysis.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
a. <u>Respondent’s argument fails because it relies on a majority culture view of the child’s best interests.</u>	17
b. <u>Respondent’s argument fails because it does not meet the high burden required to establish extraordinary emotional needs.</u>	18
2. Bonding between an Indian child and her foster parents is not sufficient to establish good cause to deviate from ICWA placement preferences.	19
3. The evidence in support of Respondent’s case is insufficient to establish good cause to depart from ICWA preferences.	20
a. <u>The testifying expert witnesses supporting the State of Whittier’s case were unqualified under ICWA.</u>	20
b. <u>The social worker report relied on at trial is merely an account of Sienna’s assimilation into Anglo culture.</u>	22
B. <u>Sienna Was Improperly Denied Adoptive Placement with Her Biological Aunt, Which Directly Contradicts ICWA and Congressional Intent.</u>	23
1. Ms. Redbird, Sienna’s biological aunt, is the preferred caretaker for adoptive placement.	23
2. Sienna was not placed with Ms. Redbird when she first entered foster care because reunification could not be facilitated out of state, but that issue is no longer relevant when dealing with adoptive placement.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	8, 9
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	17
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	9

STATE COURTS

<i>A.A. v. Alaska Dep’t of Family & Youth Services</i> , 982 P.2d 256 (Alaska 1999).....	4, 5, 10, 15
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012)	19, 20
<i>A.M. v. State (A.M.I)</i> , 891 P.2d 815 (Alaska 1995)	5
<i>A.M v. State (A.M.II)</i> , 945 P.2d 296 (Alaska 1997)	4
<i>Buster v Gale</i> , 866 P.2d 837 (Alaska 1994)	10
<i>Cutright v. State</i> , 244 S.W.3d 702 (Ark. Ct. App. 2006)	17
<i>Dashiell R. v State, Dep’t. of Health & Social Services</i> , 222 P.3d 841(Alaska 2009) ..	15
<i>In re Annette</i> P.589 A.2d 924 (Maine 1991)	7
<i>In re Adoption of Bernard A.</i> , 77 P.3d 4 (Alaska 2003)	16
<i>In re Adoption of H.M.O.</i> , 962 P.2d 1191 (Mont. 1998)	22
<i>In re Adoption of M.T.S.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	19
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (2014)	18
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 902 P.2d 477 (Idaho 1995)	6, 11, 12
<i>In re Custody of S.E.G.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1994)	17, 18
<i>In re Interest of Bird Head</i> , 331 N.W.2d 785 (Neb. 1983)	20
<i>In re Interest of Mahaney</i> , 20 P.3d 437 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	21
<i>In re Interest of Walter W.</i> , 744 N.W.2d 55 (Neb. 2008)	6, 10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Johnstone</i> , 2 P.3d 1226 (Alaska 2000)	10
<i>In re. J.S.B.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 611, 619 (S.D. 2005)	9, 13, 14
<i>In re K.H.</i> , 981 P.2d 1190 (Mont. 1999).....	21, 23
<i>In re Kreft</i> , 384 N.W. 2d 843 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)	8
<i>In re Krystle D.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 1778 (1994)	17
<i>In re L.N.W.</i> , 457 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa App. 1990)	8
<i>In re M.E.M.</i> , 635 P.2d 1313 (Mont. 1981)	16
<i>In re M.H.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 622 (S.D. 2005)	22
<i>In re Vaughn R.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 795 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>In re Welfare of M.S.S.</i> , 465 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	8, 9
<i>In re Welfare of Child of E.A.C.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012).....	8, 12
<i>Jon S. v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., Office of Children's Servs.</i> , 212 P.3d 756, (Alaska 2009).....	10
<i>Little Bear v. State of Whittier</i> , (923-2014) (Whit. Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2014).....	viii
<i>People ex rel. A.R.</i> , 310 P.3d 1007 (Colo. App. 2012)	17
<i>People ex rel. A.V.</i> , 297 P.3d 1019 (Colo. App. 2012)	12
<i>People ex rel. K.D.</i> , 155 P.3d 634 (Colo. App. 2012)	13, 14
<i>People ex rel. R.L.</i> , 961 P.2d 606 (Colo. App. 1998)	8
<i>People ex rel. S.R.</i> , 323 N.W.2d 885 (S.D. 1982)	8
<i>Porter v. Comstock (In re D.L.)</i> , 298 P.3d 1203 (Okla. Civ. App. 2013)	4
<i>Pravat P. v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs., Office of Children's Servs.</i> , 249 P.3d 264 (Alaska 2011)	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. C.D.</i> , 200 P.3d 194 (Utah Ct. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Yvonne L. v. Ariz. Dept. of Econ. Sec.</i> , 258 P.3d 233 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1901 (2012)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4) (2012)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1901(5) (2012)	16
25 U.S.C. § 1902 (2012)	23
25 U.S.C. § 1903(2) (2012)	24
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) (2012)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) (2012)	3, 7, 8
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) (2012)	16, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b) (2012)	24
25 U.S.C. § 1915(d) (2012)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1257 (2012)	viii

STATE STATUTES

10 OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 10, § 40.6 (West 2014).....	25
Whittier Juvenile Code § 100(b) (2012)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 67584 (Nov. 26, 1979), available at http://nicwa.org/administrative_regulations/icwa/ICWA_guidelines.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Cherokee Nation, <i>Cherokee Nation Jurisdiction</i> , available at http://www.cherokee.org/Portals/0/Documents/2013/01/33080Cherokee_Nation_Jurisdiction.pdf	25
Cherokee Heritage Center, <i>A Handbook of the Cherokee Verb</i> , available at http://www.cherokee.org/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=KGTyObDvXKE%3d&tabid=6877&portalid=0&mid=9018	23
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1386, at 7545 (1978).....	5

No. 923-2014
